equal to the carrying amount of these instruments. No collateral is held as security. Exposure at balance date is the carrying
value as disclosed in each applicable note.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash and cash equivalents
with a floating interest rate:

Consolidated Parent

2009
$

2008
$

2009
$

2008
$

Cash and cash equivalents 17,200,481 24,343,540 12,594,045 17,652,623

Weighted average effective floating interest rate 5% 7% 5% 7%

Short term deposits are made for varying periods of between one and three months, depending on the immediate cash
requirements of the Group, and earn interest at the respective short term deposit rates.

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the Group and parent believes that -/+1.0% from the year-end rates of 5% represents the
‘reasonably possible’ movement in interest rates over the next 12 months. The following is the impact of this on the profit or
loss with all other variables including foreign exchange rates held constant:

Consolidated and Parent
Net Profit

2009
$

2008
$

+1.0% (100 basis points) increase/decrease in interest rates
with all other variables held constant 126,000 177,000

-1.0% (100 basis points) increase/decrease in interest rates
with all other variables held constant (126,000) (177,000)

There is no impact on equity other than the above net profit sensitivities on retained earnings/accumulated losses.

MEO AUSTRALIA LIMITED / ANNUAL REPORT 2009 47

NOTE 18/ FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s exposure to exchange rate risk relates primarily to trade payables and cash denominated in US dollars. Where
a payable is significant, US dollars are purchased on incurring the liability or commitment. The Group also manages its
currency risk through the active management of its exposures. This includes entering into various forward currency contracts
throughout the year. At balance date and at 30 June 2008, all the contracts were closed.

The Group’s and parent’s exposure to its unhedged financial assets and liabilities is as follows: